change while average asset beta value of these 8 firms decreases little more to -0,073. Then, when leverage reduces to
20%, average equity beta value of 8 listed firms almost has no change and average asset beta value of 8 firms up to
0,052.

The below chart 1 shows us : when leverage degree decreases down to 20%, average equity has no change and asset
beta values increase to 0,665 and 0,458 compared to those at the initial reported leverage (0,665 and 0,406). Then,

39

IS
S

N
:

1
9

8
7
 -

 6
5
2

1
,

E
 –

 I
S

S
N

:
2

3
4

6
 –

 7
5
4

1
;

D
O

I
p

re
fi
x
:

1
0

.2
3

7
4

7

J
A

N
U

A
R

Y
-F

E
B

R
U

A
R

Y
 2

0
1

8
 V

O
L

U
M

E
 3

9

IS
S

U
E

 0
1

GULUSTAN
BLACK SEA SCIENTIFIC JOURNAL OF ACADEMIC RESEARCH

when leverage degree increases up to 30%, average equity beta has no change and average asset beta value also
decreases less (to 0,665 and 0,333). Then, the fluctuation of equity beta value (0,711) in the case of 30% leverage up is
the same as the results in the rest 2 leverage cases. And we could note that the decrease of leverage in the case of
20% leverage down causes an increase in asset beta var up to 0,200 (compared to 0,14).

Figure 1 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (period 2009-2011)

0,665

0,406

0,711

0,140

0,665

0,333

0,711

0,100

0,665

0,458

0,711

0,200

0,000 0,200 0,400 0,600 0,800

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta

mean

Equity beta

var

Asset beta

var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S

report

Figure 2 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (period 2007-2011)

0,565

0,337

0,618

0,134

0,552

0,268

0,632

0,097

0,576

0,387

0,6066

0,1841

0,000 0,100 0,200 0,300 0,400 0,500 0,600 0,700

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta mean

Equity beta var

Asset beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S report

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

D. Empirical results

In scenario 1 (current FL), asset beta mean reaches the medium value (0,406) whereas asset beta var also reaches
medium (0,140), compared to the rest 2 cases.

In scenario 2 (FL 30%), asset beta mean reaches minimum value (0,333) whereas equity beta var reaches minimum
(0,100), compared to the rest 2 cases.

And finally, in scenario 3 (FL down 20%), asset beta mean reaches maximum value while asset beta var reaches